

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

_____)	
In the Matters of)	
)	
DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY)	Docket No. 50-341
(Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 2))	
)	
DTE ELECTRIC CO.)	Docket No. 52-033-COL
(Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3))	
)	
DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, L.L.C.)	Docket Nos. 52-018-COL
(William States Lee III Nuclear Station,)	52-019-COL
Units 1 and 2))	
)	
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.)	Docket Nos. 50-247-LR
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating)	50-286-LR
Units 1 and 2))	
)	
FIRSTENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING CO.)	Docket No. 50-346-LR
(Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1))	
)	
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO.)	Docket Nos. 52-040-COL,
(Turkey Point, Units 6 and 7))	52-035-COL
)	
LUMINANT GENERATION CO. L.L.C.)	Docket Nos. 52-034-COL,
(Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant,)	52-035-COL
Units 3 and 4))	
)	
NEXTERA ENERGY SEABROOK, L.L.C.)	Docket No. 50-443-LR
(Seabrook Station, Unit 1))	
)	
NUCLEAR INNOVATION)	Docket Nos. 52-012-COL,
NORTH AMERICA L.L.C)	52-013-COL
(South Texas Project, Units 3 and 4))	
)	
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC CO.)	Docket Nos. 50-275-LR,
(Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant,)	50-323-LR
Units 1 and 2))	
)	
PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC.)	Docket Nos. 52-029-COL,
(Levy County Nuclear Power Plant,)	52-030-COL
Units 1 and 2))	
)	

SOUTH TEXAS PROJECT)	Docket Nos. 50-498-LR,
NUCLEAR OPERATING CO.)	50-499-LR
(South Texas Project, Units 1 and 2))	
)	
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY)	Docket Nos. 52-014-COL,
(Bellefonte Nuclear Power Plants,)	52-015-COL
Units 3 and 4))	
)	
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY)	Docket Nos. 50-327-LR,
(Sequoyah Nuclear Plant,)	50-328-LR
Units 1 and 2))	
)	
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY)	Docket No. 50-391-OL
(Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 2))	
)	
UNION ELECTRIC CO.)	Docket No. 50-483-LR
(Callaway Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1))	
)	
VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER CO.)	Docket No. 52-017-COL
d/b/a DOMINION VIRGINIA POWER and)	
OLD DOMINION ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE)	
(North Anna Power Station, Unit 3))	
_____)	

NRC STAFF CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO PETITIONS TO SUSPEND FINAL REACTOR
LICENSING DECISIONS, MOTIONS TO ADMIT A NEW CONTENTION,
AND MOTIONS TO REOPEN THE RECORD

Beth Mizuno
Counsel for NRC Staff

October 31, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	2
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
DISCUSSION.....	8
I. The Petition Does Not State a Sufficient Basis for Suspending or Staying Final Decisions in Reactor Licensing Proceedings.....	8
A. Petitioners Have Not Established a Proper Legal Basis for Suspending Final Decisions in Reactor Licensing Proceedings	8
B. The Petition Does Not Satisfy the Requirements for Staying Final Reactor Licensing Decisions.....	11
II. Petitioners' Contention that the NRC Has Failed to Make Required AEA Findings in Connection with Disposal of SNF is Invalid and Inadmissible.....	13
A. Summary	13
B. The AEA Does Not Require Findings Regarding Disposal Prior to Issuance of Reactor Operating Licenses	15
1. <i>Minnesota v. NRC</i> Did Not Overrule the Commission's Interpretation of the AEA.....	18
2. The Commission Did Not Interpret <i>Minnesota v. NRC</i> to Require Findings Regarding Disposal of Spent Nuclear Fuel Prior to Licensing Reactors Under the AEA.....	23
3. <i>New York v. NRC</i> Did Not Address the AEA, Nor Did it Hold That <i>Minnesota</i> Required Explicit Findings Regarding Disposal of Spent Nuclear Fuel Prior to Licensing Reactors	24
C. The Commission Policy On Safe Disposal of Waste Remains Unchanged	26
D. The Continued Storage GEIS and Rule Do Not Attempt to Substitute for Any Findings Required Under the AEA.....	30
E. Petitioners' Contention Does Not Meet Admissibility Requirements Under 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)	31

1.	Petitioners' New Contention Does Not Raise Issues Material to the NRC's Licensing Decisions and Therefore Is Not Within the Scope of the Proceeding	32
2.	Petitioners' New Contention Raises No Genuine Dispute with Any Specific Application.....	34
III.	Petitioners Do Not Meet the Reopening Standards	35
A.	Petitioners Do Not Address a Significant Safety Issue.....	37
B.	Petitioners Have Not Shown that a Materially Different Result Would Be Likely	40
	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<u>U.S. Courts of Appeal:</u>	
<i>Minnesota v. NRC</i> , 602 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 582 F.2d 166 (2nd Cir. 1978).....	17, 18, 38
<i>Porter County Chapter of the Izaak Walton League of America v. NRC</i> , 606 F.2d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Potomac Alliance v. NRC</i> , 682 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	20, 21
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, § 81a., 42 U.S.C. § 2111 (2005)	27
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, § 103d., 42 U.S.C. § 2133 (2005).....	14
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, § 185b., 42 U.S.C. § 2235 (1992).....	22
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission:</u>	
<i>Amergen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006).....	32
<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-28, 68 NRC 658 (2008).....	35
<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009).....	36
<i>Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC & Unistar Nuclear Operating Services, LLC</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-12-16, 76 NRC 63 (Aug. 7, 2012).....	6
<i>Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC, & Unistar Nuclear Operating Services, LLC</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-14-08, 80 NRC __ (Aug. 26, 2014) (slip op.)..	7
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001), <i>pet. for reconsideration denied</i> , CLI-02-01, 55 NRC 1 (2002).....	32
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-09-5, 69 NRC 115 (2009).....	35

<i>DTE Elec. Co. (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-14-07, 80 NRC __ (July 17, 2014) (slip op.)</i>	8
<i>DTE Elec. Co. (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-14-09, 80 NRC __ (Oct. 7, 2014) (slip op.)</i>	2
<i>Duke Energy Corp. (McGuire Nuclear Station Units 1 & 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-01-27, 54 NRC 385 (2001)</i>	9, 10
<i>Duke Energy Corp. (Oconee Nuclear Station Units 1, 2 & 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999)</i>	9
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-15, 75 NRC 704 (2012)</i>	34
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee LLC & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-06-8, 63 NRC 235 (2006)</i>	11, 12
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-5, 75 NRC 301 (2012)</i>	9, 15
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-01-26, 54 NRC 376 (2001)</i>	10
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-12, 61 NRC 345 (2005)</i>	36
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999)</i>	32
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp. & General Atomics (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-94-9, 40 NRC 1 (1994)</i>	11
<i>Union Elec. Co. (Callaway Plant, Unit 2), CLI-11-5, 74 NRC 141 (2011)</i>	10
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board:</u>	
<i>Northern States Power Co. (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-455, 7 NRC 41 (1978)</i>	19
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of New Hampshire (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-940, 32 NRC 225 (1990)</i>	36, 39
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:</u>	
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. (Byron Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-83-41, 18 NRC 104 (1983)</i>	37

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.202..... 12

10 C.F.R. 2.309(c)(1)(i)-(iii)..... 15, 31

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1).....31-32

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iii) and (iv) 15, 41

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a)(1)-(3) 35

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(b) 36

10 C.F.R. § 50.54(bb) 28

10 C.F.R. § 50.82..... 27

10 C.F.R. § 52.97(a)(1)(i)..... 33

10 C.F.R. § 72.240(b) 9

10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix A, Criterion 61 28

10 C.F.R. Part 60 33

10 C.F.R. Part 63 33

MISCELLANEOUS

Consideration of Environmental Impacts of Temporary Storage of Spent Fuel After
Cessation of Reactor Operation, 75 Fed. Reg. 81,032 (Dec. 23, 2010) (Final Rule)..... *passim*

Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, 79 Fed. Reg. 56,238 (Sept. 19, 2014)
(Final Rule) 7, 14, 31

Denial of Petition for Rulemaking, 42 Fed. Reg. 34,391 (July 5, 1977) *passim*

Generic Environmental Impact Statement for Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel,
79 Fed. Reg. 56,263 (Sept. 19, 2014) 7, 14

NUREG-1536, Rev. 1, Final Report, *Standard Review Plan for Spent Fuel Dry Storage Systems
at a General License Facility* (July 2010) (ADAMS Accession No. ML091060180)..... 29, 33

NUREG-1801, Rev. 2, *Generic Aging Lessons Learned Report* (Dec. 2010) (ADAMS Accession
No. ML103490041) 9

NUREG-2157, *Generic Environmental Impact Statement for Continued Storage of Spent
Nuclear Fuel* (Aug. 2014) (ADAMS Accession No. ML14188B749) 7

NUREG-2157, Vol. 1, Final Report, *Generic Environmental Impact Statement for Continued
Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel* (Sept. 30, 2014) (ADAMS Accession No. ML14196A105)
..... 16, 29, 40

NUREG-2157, Vol. 2, Final Report, *Generic Environmental Impact Statement for Continued
Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel* (Sept. 30, 2014) (ADAMS Accession No. ML14196A107)
..... *passim*

Part 50—Licensing of Production and Utilization Facilities, 21 Fed. Reg. 355 (Jan. 19, 1956)....22

Requirements for Licensee Actions Regarding the Disposition of Spent Fuel Upon
Expiration of Reactor Operating License, 49 Fed. Reg. 34,688 (Aug. 31, 1984) (Final Rule)28

Waste Confidence—Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, 78 Fed. Reg. 56,776
(Sept. 13, 2013)31

Waste Confidence Decision, 49 Fed. Reg. 34,658 (Aug. 31, 1984) *passim*

Waste Confidence Decision Review, 55 Fed. Reg. 38,474 (Sept. 18, 1990)4

Waste Confidence Decision Review: Status, 64 Fed. Reg. 68,005 (Dec. 6, 1999)4

Waste Confidence Decision Update, 75 Fed. Reg. 81,037 (Dec. 23, 2010).....5

October 31, 2014
